

Fourth quarter 2007 Revenues

Fourth quarter 2007

Traffic

<i>In millions of km travelled</i>	Total network		
	Q4 2006	Q4 2007	% change
Light vehicles	3,690	3,828	3.7%
Heavy goods vehicles	882	901	2.2%
Total	4,573	4,729	3.4%

Traffic, measured in kilometres travelled, increased by 3.4% in the fourth quarter, with increases of 3.7% and 2.2% for light vehicles and heavy goods vehicles respectively.

Light vehicle traffic rose in October and November as a result of strikes on the French national railroad (SNCF).

Consolidated revenues in the fourth quarter of 2007

<i>In millions of euros</i>	Q4 2006	Q4 2007	% change
Toll revenues	392.7	417.1	6.2%
Revenues from retail facilities	6.7	7.4	10.8%
Revenues from telecommunications and other	5.2	5.7	10.8%
Total revenues	404.6	430.3	6.3%

In the fourth quarter of 2007, APRR's consolidated revenues totalled €430.3 million, a 6.3% increase from €404.6 million the previous year. Meanwhile, toll revenues rose by 6.2% in the fourth quarter of 2007.

2007

Traffic

<i>In millions of km travelled</i>	Total network		
	2006	2007	% change
Light vehicles	16,768	17,238	2.8%
Heavy goods vehicles	3,479	3,572	2.7%
Total	20,247	20,810	2.8%

Traffic, measured in kilometres travelled, increased by 2.8% in 2007, with increases of 2.8% and 2.7% for light vehicles and heavy goods vehicles respectively.

A new 10 km section on the A51 motorway opened in March, but it had no material impact on the Group's overall traffic.

Consolidated revenues

<i>In millions of euros</i>	2006	2007	% change
Toll revenues	1,623.6	1,752.6	7.9%
Revenues from retail facilities	28.6	31.6	10.3%
Revenues from telecommunications and other	17.4	18.4	5.2%
Total revenues	1,669.7	1,802.6	8.0%

APRR's consolidated revenues totalled €1,802.6 million in 2007, up 8.0% from €1,669.7 million in 2006.

The growth in traffic volume, in particular that of heavy goods vehicles, combined with the tariff increases, resulted in a 7.9% increase in toll revenues in 2007.

Other revenues, which accounted for approximately 2.8% of total revenues, rose by 10.3% in the retail segment and by 5.2% in the telecommunications and other segments.

Continued development of electronic toll collection

In 2007, the number of active Liber-t badges sold by the Group was up 22.5% from the previous year, with more than 500,000 active badges as of 31 December 2007.

Electronic toll collection accounted for 29.6% of all transactions in 2007 (of which 27.6% were light vehicles and 2.0% were heavy goods vehicles), up from 25.6% the previous year (light vehicles only).

Electronic toll collection for heavy goods vehicles has continued to grow since its launch in early 2007, with a 13.4% transaction rate for the year.

The automated transaction rate in 2007 was 58.3%, up from 50.5% the previous year.

*
* *

Autoroutes Paris-Rhin-Rhône Group

Europe's fourth-largest motorway company, APRR Group, a subsidiary of Eiffage, operates 2,215 km of the 2,279 km privately-managed motorway network available under concession from the State.

The Group's motorway network is a major communications axis in Europe. In 2006, the network recorded more than 20 billion kilometres travelled and the Group posted consolidated revenues of €1,670 million and net profit of €263 million, with more than 4,000 employees.

www.aprr.com